



November 10, 2025

Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3760

Attention Provider Type 20 (Physician, M.D., Osteopath, D.O.) Specialties 063 (Ophthalmology) and 158 (Vitreoretinal Surgery):

Physician-Administered Drug (PAD) Code J9035 Will No Longer Deny with Error Code 3001

Effective November 10, 2025, claims for Physician-Administered Drug (PAD) code J9035 (Bevacizumab Injection) will no longer deny with error code 3001 (Prior Authorization Not Found) when the service is provided by provider type 20 (Physician, M.D., Osteopath, D.O.) specialties 063 (Ophthalmology) and 158 (Vitreoretinal Surgery). These specialties do not require prior authorization (PA) for Bevacizumab.

Claims for code J9035 that were processed on or after July 30, 2024, that denied inappropriately with error code 3001 will be reprocessed automatically. Results of the reprocessed claims will appear on a future remittance advice.

When claims are reprocessed, please be aware that all system and clinical claim editor edits are applicable. As a result, there may be no additional payment, and other claim denials may be received. Providers have the right to appeal denied claims, including those denied upon reprocessing. Please refer to [Medicaid Services Manual Chapter 100](#) and the [Billing Manual](#) for information concerning the claim appeal process and time frames.